remain unchanged. In Appendix Figure E.2, we show that the same flow-performance sensitivity

pattern is present when we measure the performance at the quarterly and annual frequencies. In

Appendix Figure E.3, we obtain the same flow-performance sensitivity pattern in the sample of

ETFs with zero lendable shares in their first year of existence.

−12% −6% 0% 6% 12%
−4%

−2%

0%

2%

4%

Market-adjusted returnt (%)

F
lo

w
t
+

1
(%

)

Market-adjusted returns

Broad-based ETFs

Specialized ETFs

0 20 40 60 80 100
−4%

−2%

0%

2%

4%

Return percentile rankt

Percentile rank of returnsA B

Figure E.1

Flow-performance sensitivity with alternative performance measure

The figure presents the flow-performance sensitivity of ETFs per ETF category. The sample period is 2000 to 2019.
Flows are computed as (AUMt+1 −AUMt ×ETF returnt+1)/AUMt . Market-adjusted returns are raw ETF returns
in excess of CRSP value-weighted returns. Return percentile rank is the percentile rank of returns within each
month. We estimate a nonparametric relation between flows and returns using local polynomial approximations
obtained using Stata’s-lpoly- command with a bandwidth of 0.04. The shaded areas represent 95% confidence
intervals.

44

Competition for Attention in the ETF Space

−20% −10% 0% 10% 20%
−10%

0%

10%

Returnq (%)

F
lo

w
q
+

1
(%

)

Quarterly frequency

Broad-based ETFs

Specialized ETFs

−40% −20% 0% 20% 40%
−30%

−15%

0%

15%

30%

Returny (%)

F
lo

w
y
+

1
(%

)

Annual frequencyA B

Figure E.2

Flow-performance sensitivity with low-frequency data

The figure presents the flow-performance sensitivity of ETFs per ETF category. The sample period is 2000 to 2019.
Flows are computed as (AUMt+1 −AUMt ×ETF returnt+1)/AUMt . Returns are raw ETF returns. In panel A
(panel B), we measure performance and flow at the quarterly (annual) frequency. We estimate a nonparametric
relation between flows and returns using local polynomial approximations obtained using Stata’s -lpoly-
command with a bandwidth of 0.04. The shaded areas represent 95% confidence intervals.

−12% −6% 0% 6% 12%
−4%

−2%

0%

2%

4%

Returnt (%)

F
lo

w
t
+

1
(%

)

Broad-based ETFs

Specialized ETFs

Figure E.3

Flow-performance sensitivity (ETFs with zero lendable shares)

The figure presents the flow-performance sensitivity of ETFs per ETF category. The sample period is 2000 to 2019,